AMENDMENT NUMBER 1
TO THE AGREEMENT ON THE PROVISION OF POLICING SERVICES
IN THE COMMUNITY OF GESGAPEGIAG
FROM APRIL 1" 2018 TO MARCH 3157 2023

AMONG: MICMACS OF GESGAPEGIAG BAND COUNCIL
represented by the Chiel
(heremafter referred to as the “Council™

AND: HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN REGHT OF CANADA
represcented by the Minister of Public Satety and Emergency Preparedness
(heremafier referred to as the (C*Canada™)

AND: THE GOUVERNEMENT DU QUE".BEC
represented by the ministre de la Séeunité publique, the ministre responsable
des Attares antochtones and the mimstre responsable des Relations
canadiennes et de la Francophonie canadienne respectively acting by the
sous-ministre de Ja Séeurité publigue. the seerétaire général assoeic aux
Affaires autochtones amd the seerétaire général associé aux Relations
canadiennes (herenafter referred to as *Qucbee’™)

(hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Parties™)

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS the Parties entered into an Apreement on October 4, 2018, entitled Agreement on the
Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Gesgapegiag for the period from
April 1" 2018 to March 31* 2023 (hercinafter ealled the “Original Agreement™);

WHEREAS the outcome of the process of assigning additional officers under the First Nations
Policing Services Program (I'NPP) has enabled some Aboriginal police forces in Québec to obtain

new police otficers;

WHEREAS the Parties wish to amend the Original Agreement in conformity with subsection 6.3
of the Agreement,

WHEREAS this Amendiment is mainly to provide funding for the addition ol one officer lor the
provision of policing services;,

WHEREAS Canada shall provide its share ol the Ruding contribution provided for in this
Agreement, in accordance with the FNPP and in accordance with its policies and procedures;

CONSEQUENTLY, the partics agree as follows:
1. The Preamble and Schedule A form an integral part of this Amendment.

2. All terms and conditions of the Original Agreement reman unchanged cxeept as provided in
this Amendment.

3. Paragraph 2.1.2 ol the Oniginal Apeeinent is ieplaced by the following

2.1.2 The Police Service shall consist, Tor the 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 [iscal years, of a
nvinimum ol four (4) officers (full-time equivalent positions). including the Chief of
Police and as of liscal year 2020-2021 and for the fullowing years part ol this
Agreement, the police service shall consist of a mimimum of five (3) otticers (full-
time equivalent positions), including the Chief of Police.

The Police Service shall be assisted in its work by support staff.

Amendment 1 - Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Gesgapegiag
Page 1 of 10



4. Sub-paragraph 4.2 1.b) of the Original Agreement is replaced by the following:

4.2.1 b) inaccordance with the budget in Schedule A (Police Service Budget) of this
Agreement, at:

5577,217 for Fiscal Year 2018-2019;
$593,090 for Fiscal Year 2019-2020;
$757,672 for Fiscal Year 2020-2021;
$778.508 for Fiscal Year 2021-2022:
$799,917 for Viscal Year 2022-2023:

totaling $2,506,404 [or the agreement as a whole.
5. Paragraph 4.2.2 of the Original Agreement is replaced by the following:

4.22  The annual contributions of Canada and Québee shall be established for cach fiscal
year 1 accordance with the following ratio: fifty-two per cent (52%) for Canada and
forty-eight per cent (48%) for Quéhec

FFor cach fiscal year, the respective contributions of Canada and Québec shall be:

a) for Fiscal Year 2018-2019:
$300.153 for Canada:
$277,064 for Québee.

b) for Fiscal Year 2019-2020
5308,407 lor Canada,
S2R4.683 lor Quibec.

¢} for liscal Year 2020-2021:
$393,989 for Canada:
$363,683 for Quebee,

d) for Viscal Year 2021-2022:
5404 824 tor Canada;
5373,684 for Québec.

¢) for I'iscal Year 2022-2023:
$415,957 for Canada;
$383,960 for Québec

6. Paragraph 4.2.2 of the Original Agreement is replaced by the following:

4.23 The Comneil shall respeet the budget set out in Scliedule A (Police Serviee Budget).
However, it may reatlocate funds between budget items, withoutl authorization or
preparing an amended budget, when the reallocation is equal or Jess than twenty per
cent (20%) of the annual contribution

7 Paragraph 4.2.4 of the Original Agreement is replaced by the following:

424  If the reallocation 1s ligher than the amount indicated i 4.2.3, or 1f the budgetary
reallocation requires the addition of a new ¢hgible budget wem or the vemoval of an
existing budget item, the Council shall obtain the written authorization ol Canada and
Québec.

Amendment 1 - Agreement on the Provision of Policing Serviees in the Community of Gesgapepiag
Page 20110



8 Sub-paragraph 4 4 1 b) of the Original Agreement is replaced by the following;

4.4.1 b) the existence of a sulficient balance available out of an appropriation, granted by the
National Assembly to the munistére de la Séeurité publique, to fund Aboriginal
policing services for the fiscal year durmg which the payment ol Québec’s
contribution is likely to become duc, pursuant to section 21 of the Financial
Administration Act {(RSQ. ¢ A 6.001).

9. Schedule A of the Original agreement is replaced with the attached Schedule A

Amendinent 1 - Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Gesgapegiag
£ B gapegiag
Page 3 of 10



IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the Parties or their duly authorized representatives have signed:

FOR THE COUNCIL,

CHIEF Signed on

FOR HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF CANADA,

DIRECTOR, COMMIINITY SAFETY PROGRAMS Signed on

PUBLIC SAFETY CANADA

Amend 1= Agr on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Gesgapegiag
Page d of 10




FOR THE GOUVERNEMENT DU QUEBEC,

Le 25 mars 2021
HIESOUS-MINISTRE Sigaed on
: 'CURITE PUBLIQUE
= . Le 25 mars 2021

THE SECEETAIRE GENERAL ASSOCIE Signed on
AUX AFFAIRES AUTOCHTONES

and

THI SECRETAIRE GENERAL ASSOCIFE: Signed on

AUX RELATIONS CANADIENNES

Amendment 1 - Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Gesgapegiag
Page 5 of 10



Schedule A
Police Service Budget

Revenues for Fiscal Year 2018-19

Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of’ Gesgapegiag

Government Funding Amount

Public Safety Canada $300,153.00
Gouvernement du Québec $277.064.00
Subtotal ~ Cash $577,217.00
Total Government Funding $577,217.00
Non-government Funding and other

Subtotal ~ Cash $0.00
Total Non-government Funding and other $0.00
Total Revenues: $577,217.00

Eligible Expenses for Fiscal Year 2018-19
Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Gesgapegiag

Detailed Eligible Expenditures

Eligible Expendilures

by Gatesoty Public Safety | Gouvernement (.0‘::_::;] it
Canada du Québee FAYRLIING Total
i ;" Funding and
Funding Funding
other
Administrative cxpenses $4,160.00 $3,840.00 $8.,000.00
Employee travel $5,200.00 $4,800.00 $10,000.00
Insurance $1,040.00 $960.00 $2,000.00
Information technology and $10.504.00 $9.696.00 $20.200.00
communications cqulpmcnl
Pay and benefits $237,921.00]  $219.619.00 $457,540.00
Police equipment $5,200.00 $4,800.00 $10,000.00
Police facility costs $6.812.00 $6.288.00 $13,100.00
Rolicing iftasticiure $6.488.00 $5.,989.00 $12,477.00
expenditures
Prisoners’ keep and escorts $1,560.00 $1,440.00 $3,000.00
Training and recruitment $2,080.00 $1,920.00 $4.000.00
Iransportation expenses and $19.18800|  S17.712.00 $36,900.00
related equipnient
Subtotal — Cash $300,153.00 $277,064.00 $0.00} S$577.217.00
Total Expenditures: $300,153.00 $277,064.00 $0.00 | $577,217.00

Cash: actual dollar value or revenues/funding reeeived

Amendment 1 - Agreement on the Provision of Palicing Services in the Community of Gesgapegiag

Page 6 of 10




Revenues for Fiscal Year 2019-20

Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Communily of Gesgapegiag

Government Funding Amount

Public Safety Canada $308,407.00
Gouvernement du Québec $284,683.00
Subitotal = Cash $593,090.00
Total Goverament Funding $593,096.00
| Non-government Funding and other

Subtotal - Cash $0.00
Total Non-government Funding and other $0.00
Total Revenues: $593,090.00
Eligible Expenses for Fiscal Year 2019-20
Agreement on the Provision of Policing Serviees in the Community of Gesgapegiag

Detailed Eligible Expenditures Eligible Expenditures

fi Citcgaey Public Safety | Gouvernement | - Non

Canada du Québee v m‘cnt Total
Funding Funding RGIES pad
other

Administrative expenses $4,160.00 $3,840.00 $8,000.00
Employec travel $5.200.00 S4.800.00 $10,000.00
Insurance $1,266 00 $1,168 00 $2,434 00
Inlommt!on }cchnolu_gy and $10,504.00 $9.696.00 $20,200.00
communications equipment

Pay and benefits $243,869.00 §225,110.00 $468,979.00
Police equipment $5,200.00 $4,800.00 $10,000.00
Police facility costs $6,812.00 $6,288.00 $13,100.00
Pelicing infrastructie 5648800  $5.989.00 $12,477.00
cxpendilures

Prisoners' keep and escoits $1.560.00 S1.440.00 $3.000.00
Training and recruitment $4,160.00 $3.840.00 S8.000.00
lransparla{mn expenses and $19,188.00 $17,712.00 $36.900.00
related equipment

Sithlotal - Cash $308.,407 00 S284 683 00 SO0 $593.000 00
Total Expenditures: $308,407.00 $284,683.00 $0.00| $593,090.060

Cash: actual dollar value or revenues/lunding received

Amendment | - Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Conmunity of Gesgapegiag
L y gpegag

Page 7 of 10




Revenues for Fiscal Year 2020-21
Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Commumty of Gesgapegiag

Government Funding P Amount _
Public Safety Canada $393,989.00
Gouvernement du Québe: $363,683.00
Subtotal — Cash $757,672.00
Total Government Funding $757,672.00
Non-government Funding and other

Subtotal — Cash ) i . $0.00
Total Non-government Funding and other $0.00
Total Revenues: $757,672.00

Eligible Expenses for Fiscal Year 2020-21
Agrecment on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Gesgapegiag

Detailed Eligil;le Expvnditmﬁ

Eligible Expenditures

fryy atepoly Public Safety | Gouvernement | . Bt
. . Jovernment -
Canada du Québee L [otal
Iunding Funding Funding sl
other
Administrative expenses $4,420.00 $4,080.00 $8,500.00
Employcee travel $5.200.00 S4.800.00 $10,000.00
Insurance $1,266.00 $1,169.00 $2,435.00
lnfonnal,oa }cchnnlngy and $10.504.00 $9.696.00 $20,200.00
communications equipment
Pay and benef(its §327.067.00 S301,908.00 $628,975.00
Police equipment $6,240.00 $5.760.00 $12,000.00
Police facility costs $6,812.00 6,288 00 $13,100.00
dalivineg snlractiative
Policiig lifstriotine $6532.00|  $6.030.00 $12,562.00
expenditures
Prisoners' keep and escotis $1.560.00 $1.440.00 $3.000.00
Training and recruitment $5,200.00 $4.800.00 $10,000.00
Iramspunal'lon expenses and $19,188.00 S17.712.00 $36,900.00
related equipment
Subtotal — Cash $393 989.00 S363.683 .00 S().()Q $757.672.00
Total Expendifures: $393,989.00 $363,683.00 30.00 5757,672.00

Cash: actual dodar value or revenues/funding received

Amendment 1 - Agreement on the Provision of Palicing Services m the Conmmumity ol Gesgapegiag

Page 8 ol 10




Revenues for Fiscal Year 2021-22

Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Gesgapegiag

Government Funding Amount

Public Safety Canada $404.824.00
Gouvernement du Québec $373,684.00
Subtotal — Cash §778,508.00
Total Government Funding $778,508.00
Non-government Funding and other

Subtotal ~ Cash $0.00
Total Nen-government Funding and other $0.00
Total Revenues: $778,508.00

Eligible Expenses for Fiscal Year 2021-22
Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Communily of Gesgapegtag
Detailed Eligible Expenditures Eligible Expenditures
T, Public Safety | Gouvernement G qun—
Canada du Québee S c_rnm'em Total
Funding Funding Lo
other

Adminishralive cxpenses $4,420.00 %4,080.00 $8,500.00
Employee travel $5.980.00 $5.520.00 $11.500.00
Insurance $1,300.00 $1,200.00 $2,500 00
Fiforietion te/iAlo gyt $1092000|  $10,080.00 $21,000.00
communications equipment
Pay and benefits %335,436.00 $309.634.00 8645,070.00
Police equipment $6.676.00 $56.162.00 512,838 00
Police facility costs $6,812.00 S$6.288 00 S13,100.00
l'ohcm;'! mfrastnucture $6,760.00 $6.240.00 $13.000.00
cxpenditures
Prisones' keep aud escouts S$1.820.00 $1.680.00 $3.500.00
Training and recruitnient §5,200.00 $4.800.00 $10,000.00
I ransportation expenses and $19.500.00 $18.000.00 $37.500.00
related equipment
Subtotal — Cash $404,824.00 §373.684.00 SO.00 | S778.508.00
Total Expenditures: $404,824.00 $373,684.00 30.00 | $778,508.00

Cash: actual dollar value or revenues/lunding received

Amendment 1 - Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Commmumty of Gesgapegiag

Page 9 of 10




Revenues for Fiscal Year 2022-23

Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Gesgapegiag

Government Funding Amount

Public Safety Canada $415.957.00
Gouvernement du Québec $383,960.00
Subtotal — Cash $799.917.00
Taotal Government Funding $799,917.00
Non-government Funding and other

Subtotal — Cash $0.00
Total Non-government Funding and other $0.00
Total Revenues: $799.,217.00

Eligible Expenses for Fiscal Year 2022-23
Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Gesgapegiag

Detaited Eligible Expenditures

Eligible Expenditures

LRl Public Safety | Gouvernement | . M-
b ; jovernment -
Canada du Quibee . [otal
Funding Funding ST
other
Administrative expenses §4,680.00 $4,320.00 $9,000.00
Employee travel $5.980.00 $5.526 00 $11,500.00
Insurance $1,300.00 $1,200 00 §2.500.00
Inforation technolegy iind $10,92000  $10,080.00 $21,000.00
conmmunications equipment
Pay and benelits $344,041.00 $317,576.00 $661,617.00
Police equipment $7,800.00 $7.200.00 $15,000.00
Police fucility costs $6,812.00 $6.288.00 $13,100.00
salicing mlrastrciine S
bl Gt Ul e: $6.760.00|  $6.240.00 $13,000.00
cxpenditures
Prisoners' keep aud escouts S$1.924.00 $1.776.00 $3.700 00
Training and recruitiment $6,240.00 $5.760.00 $12,000.00
Iranspuna{mn expenses and $19.500.00 $18,000.00 $37.500.00
related cquipment
Subtotal = Cash $415.95700 $383.960 00 SO.00| §799917 00
Total Expenditures: $415,957.00 $383,960.00 $0.00| $799,917.00

Cash: actual dollar value or revenues/lunding received

Amendment | - Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services m the Community of Giesgapegiag

Page 100 10




